LEGISLATI	VEFILE
File ID No.	14-0120
Introduction Date	4-23-2014
Enactment No.	14-0689
Enactment Date	4/23/14
By	1 e s

Office of the Board of Education 4 - 23 - 2014

To: Board of Education

Dr. Gary Yee, Acting Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education From: By: Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business Operations Timothy E. White, Associate Superintendent of Planning & Management

Subject: Change Order No. 1 with ADCO/Turner/Alten JV for Havenscourt New Cafeteria & Classroom Building Project in an amount of \$70,025.00 increasing the current contract from \$11,464,656.00 to \$11,534,681.00.

ACTION REQUESTED

Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Change Order No. 1 on behalf of the District with ADCO / Turner / Alten JV for additional work due to District requested improvements and DSA or Agency requested changes to Havenscourt New Cafeteria & Classroom Building Project in the amount not to exceed \$70,025.00, increasing the current contract amount from \$11,464,656.00 to \$11,534,681.00.

BACKGROUND

The scope of work for the original contract was to provide modernization construction services for the **Havenscourt New Cafeteria & Classroom Building Project**. Funding for the project is County School Facilities Fund.

All costs associated with this change order have been thoroughly monitored and documented by the Architect, Inspector of Record, and Project Manager.

All changes pertaining to this change order, amount to 0.61% of original contract sum, have been categorized as to source. Percentage figures relate amount of change (by source), to the original contract sum of \$11,464,656.00.

Changes due to Unforeseen Condition	Amount \$	Percent %
(Preliminary Change Order Nos. 12 and 16)	\$43,508.00	0.43%
Changes Due to Owner Requested Change		
(Preliminary Change Order Nos. 3, 4, and 5)	\$9,621.00	0.07%

Design Omission		
(Preliminary Change Order Nos. 6, 7, and 11)	\$10,408.00	0.08%
Design Error		
(Preliminary Change Order Nos. 8 and 10)	\$6,488.00	0.03%
TOTAL	\$70,025.00	0.61%

DISCUSSION

Under a separate series of actions not related to this change order approval, the District will review and adjust the consultant fees to acknowledge costs resulting from their errors and omissions.

Original Contract Sum:	\$11,464,656.00
Sum of previously approved Change Orders:	\$0.00
Contract sum prior to this Change Order:	\$11,464,5656.00
Cost of current Change Order No. 1	\$70,025.00
New Contract Sum:	\$11,534,681.00
Current Change Order(s) as % of contract	0.61%
Contract completion date as of this «Agreement_Type»	5-23-2012

RECOMMENDATION

Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Change Order No. 1 on behalf of the District with ADCO / Turner / Alten JV for additional work due to District requested improvements and DSA or Agency requested changes to Havenscourt New Cafeteria & Classroom Building Project in the amount not to exceed \$70,025.00, increasing the current contract amount from \$11,464,656.00 to \$11,534,681.00.

All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

FUNDING SOURCE

The funding source for this change order is the County School Facilities Fund. The scope of work is included in the Board of Education approved total budget for the Havenscourt Cafeteria & Classroom Building Project. The total budget for this project is \$11,534,681.00.

ATTACHMENT

Change Order No. 1 which includes: Havenscourt New Cafeteria & Classroom Building Project. PCO (Preliminary Change Order) Number: 3, 4, 5, 6 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12 and 16

Key Codes: 2079003835-6271

1060279

Division of Facilities Planning and Management - Phone 510-535-2728 - FAX 510-535-7040

CHANGE ORDER NO. 01

PROJECT:	Havenscourt	DATE: 9/19/2	2013
	New Cafeteria & Classroom Building		
OWNER:	Oakland Unified School District	DSA FILE NO.:	1-29
CONTRACTOR:	ADCo/Turner/Alten JV	DSA APP NO.: 01-11	1714
	720 12th Street	OUSD PROJECT#: 0	7030
	Richmond, CA 94801	PROJECT MGR.: ic Scheuern	nann

The Contractor is authorized to make the changes listed in the Summary and described in Change Order Attachment when this Change Order has been approved.

\$11,464,656.00 **Original Contract Sum** Net Change by previously authorized Change Orders The Contract sum prior to this change order The Contract sum will be increased/descreased \$70,025.00 \$11,534,681.00 The New Contract Sum including the Change Order will be Change Order percentage of base contract 0.61% days The Contract is changed by #Error Contract completion date as of this Change Order therfore is: Summary reference attached items: 3 4 5 6 7 8 10 11 12 16 Reviewd by: Bond Program Director Date Approved: Approved: Approved OUSD Architect of Record **General Contractor** Director of Facilities Sig Date: Signature Signature Date: Date: BEN 10-1-12 Asst. Superintendent Signature 10/9 Date: OFCAL Approved: Approved: Approved: Electrical or Structural Engineer **Division of the State Architect Mechanical Engineer** David Kakishiba President, Board of Education 4 2.1 Signature Signature Signature Secretary, Board of Education Date: Date: FACILITIES PLANNING & MGMT

Change Order 1-2 (Revised 1/19/2006)

2079003835-6271

ACCOUNTING DE

Division of Facilities Planning and Management - Phone 510-535-2728 - FAX 510-535-7040

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 01

PROJEC	T:	Havenscourt New Cafeter		lassroo	m Building		DATE:	9/19/2013
OWNER	:	Oakland Unit	fied S	chool D	istrict		DSA FILE NO.:	1-29
CONTRA	ACTOR:	ADCo/Turne 720 12th Stra Richmond, C	eet				DSA APP NO.: OUSD PROJECT#:	01-111714 07030 ic Scheuermann
1	PCO # 3						ADD ADD/DEDUCT	\$3,404.00
	Descripti	on:	Addit	ional ext	terior lighting.			
	Reason:		Owne	er reque	sted additional e	exterior	lighting for security purp	oses.
	Requeste	ed By:	2	Owner F	Requested Chan	ige		
	DSA Pre date:	lim approval	N/A	4				
2	PCO # 4						ADD ADD/DEDUCT	\$3,484.00
	Descripti	on:	Relo	cate dev	ices/add GWB o	ceiling.		
	Reason:		Owne	er reque	sted, for ease of	f mainte	enance.	
	Request	ed By:	2	Owner F	Requested Char	nge		
	DSA Pre date:	lim approval	A51	# 4-7	DSA appror	ed ?	5/28/13	
3	PCO # 5	i					ADD ADD/DEDUCT	\$2,733.00
	Descripti	ion:	Addit	tional po	wer to cafeteria.			
	Reason:			tional ou nines.	tlets requested I	by own	er in order to insatll vend	ding
	Request	ed By:	2	Owner F	Requested Char	nge		
	DSA Pre date:	lim approval	N/A	A				
4	PCO # 6	5					ADD ADD/DEDUCT	\$2,459.00
	Descript	ion:	Prov	ide rece	ssed NAC panel	l.		
	Reason:		Cont	ract doc	uments did not s	specify	a recessed NAC panel.	
	Request	ed By:	4	Omissio	on			
	DSA Pre date:	lim approval	2	A				

÷

Division of Facilities Planning and Management - Phone 510-535-2728 - FAX 510-535-7040

5	PCO # 7		ADD ADD/bed/uct	\$3,314.00
	Description:	Custom plaster color.		
	Reason:	Contract documents did not prosent selection prior to bid.	ovide sufficient information on the	color
	Requested By:	4 Omission		
	DSA Prelim approval date:	N/A		
6	PCO # 8		ADD ADD/DEDUCT	\$4,739.00
	Description:	Relocate servery door strobes.		
	Reason:	Strobes and thermostat conflic	ted with servery door path of trave	el.
	Requested By:	5 Design Error		
	DSA Prelim approval date:	RF1 279 DSA approved	é/14/13	
7	PCO # 10		ADD ADD/DEDUCT	\$1,749.00
	Description:	Blocking for metal ceiling at we	est entry.	
	Reason:	Plan calls to attach carriers un Framing per plan does not line	derneath joists, parallel attachmer up with carrier alignment.	nt.
	Requested By:	5 Design Error		
	DSA Prelim approval date:	NIA		
8	PCO # 11		ADD ADD/DEDUCT	\$4,635.00
	Description:	Provide aluminum cover cases	at door closers.	
	Reason:	Contract documents did not pr aluminum cover cases.	ovide sufficient information about	
	Requested By:	4 Omission		
	DSA Prelim approval date:	N/A		
9	PCO # 12		ADD ADD/DEDUCT	\$8,968.00
	Description:	Relocate Sewer Connections.		
	Reason:		intended to tie the waste line into t to fit at two locations. The conne f space available.	
	Requested By:	1 Unforeseen Conditions		
	DSA Prelim approval date:	NIA		

Division of Facilities Planning and Management - Phone 510-535-2728 - FAX 510-535-7040

0	PCO # 16		ADD ADD/DEDUCT	\$34,540.00
	Description:	Asphalt repair at playground area.		
	Reason:	Existing asphalt playground was sh and failure.	owing signs of excessive cra	acking
	Requested By:	1 Unforeseen Conditions		
	DSA Prelim approval date:	N/A		
			CO #1 (10 PCO's)	
			Total:	\$70,025.00

Change Order 2-2 (Revised 1/19/2006)



CHANGE ORDER ROUTING FORM

	Project Information	1	
Project Name	Havenscourt New Cafeteria & Classroom Building	Site	207
	Basic Directions		
Ser	vices cannot be provided until the contract is fully approve	ed and a F	Purchase Order has been issued.
Attachment Checklist	Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendo	d endorser or is a sole	nents, if contract is over \$15,000 e provider

	Co	ontractor Information						
Contractor Name	ADCO / Turner / Alten JV	Agency's Cont	tact	Len Tum	er			
OUSD Vendor ID #	V060279	Title	Contractor					
Street Address	720 – 12 th Street	720 – 12 th Street City Ric		nmond	State	CA	Zip	94801
Telephone	510-253-5337	Policy Expires						
Contractor History	Previously been an OUSD con	tractor? X Yes 🗌 No	V	Vorked as	an OUSD e	mploye	e?	Yes x No
OUSD Project #	07030		-					-

		Term	
Date Work Will Begin	5-28-2012	Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start date)	8-16-2013

		Compensation		
t Amount	\$	Total Contract Not To Exceed	\$11	,534,681.00
Hour (If Hourly)	\$	If Amendment, Changed Amoun	\$	70,025.00
es		Requisition Number		
	nd a contract using LEP fu	nds, please contact the State and Federal Office		npleting requisition. Amount
	hool Facilities	0.910) 00		Amount
	Hour (If Hourly) ses	t Amount \$ Hour (If Hourly) \$ ses	t Amount \$ Total Contract Not To Exceed Hour (If Hourly) \$ If Amendment, Changed Amount Requisition Number Budget Information lanning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office	Hour (If Hourly) \$ If Amendment, Changed Amount \$ ses Requisition Number \$ Budget Information Budget Information \$ lanning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before contact

	Approval and Rout	ing (in order of appro	oval steps)		3
	vices cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved a wledge services were not provided before a PO was issued.	nd a Purchase Order is is	sued. Signing this doo	cument affin	ms that to your
	Division Head	Phone	510-535-7038	Fax	510-535-7082
1.	Director, Facilities Planning and Management				
	Signature	Date Approved 3 24 14			
2.	General Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management				
	Signature X/A	Date Approved			
	Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management				
3.	Signature 7	Date Approved			
	Deputy Superintendent				
4.			Date Approved	418/14	
	President, Board of Education				
5.			Date Approved		